

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

In re: Altisource Portfolio Solutions, S.A.
Securities Litigation

Case 14-81156 CIV-WPD

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION, AND INCORPORATED
MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

MOTION..... 1

MEMORANDUM OF LAW 1

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. THE SETTLEMENT MERITS APPROVAL BY THE COURT 3

A. The Settlement Satisfies the Threshold Consideration of Being the Product of Good-Faith, Arm’s-Length Negotiations 5

B. The *Bennett* Factors Support Approval of the Settlement 6

1. The Significant Obstacles to Success at Trial Support Approval of the Settlement..... 6

2. Considering the Range of Possible Recoveries, the Settlement Amount is Clearly Within the Range of Reasonableness 10

3. The Complexity, Expense, and Likely Duration of Continued Litigation Support Approval of the Settlement..... 11

4. Class Members’ Reaction to Date Supports Approval of the Settlement 12

5. The Settlement Was Reached After Substantial Discovery and Motion Practice and, Thus, the Stage of the Proceedings Strongly Supports Approval of the Settlement..... 13

C. The Recommendations of Experienced Counsel and Plaintiffs Heavily Favor Approval of the Settlement..... 13

III. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION..... 14

IV. NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SATISFIED RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS..... 15

V. CLASS CERTIFICATION..... 16

VI. CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Access Now, Inc. v. Claire’s Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 00-14017-CIV, 2002 WL 1162422 (S.D. Fla. May 7, 2002).....	12
<i>Bennett v. Behring Corp.</i> , 737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Canupp v. Sheldon</i> , No. 2:04-cv-260, 2009 WL 4042928 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 23, 2009).....	5, 6, 11
<i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977)	4, 5, 13
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	9, 15
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	15
<i>Faught v. Am. Home Shield Corp.</i> , 668 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Garst v. Franklin Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 97-C-0074-S, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22666 (N.D. Ala. June 25, 1999)	10
<i>Holman v. Student Loan Xpress, Inc.</i> , No. 8:08-cv-305-T-23MAP, 2009 WL 4015573 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 19, 2009).....	5
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	16
<i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07-61542-CIV, 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011).....	11
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Chicken Antitrust Litig. Am. Poultry</i> , 669 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. Unit B 1982).....	4, 14
<i>In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 7895 (DAB), 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011).....	10

In re CP Ships Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
578 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2009)4

In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)14

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)14

In re HealthSouth Corp. Sec. Litig.,
572 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2009)3, 5

In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.,
No. 12-cv-8557, 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014).....14

In re Sunbeam Sec. Litig.,
176 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2001)4, 10, 13

In re U.S. Oil & Gas Litig.,
967 F.2d 489 (11th Cir. 1992)4

Leverso v. SouthTrust Bank of Al., N.A.,
18 F.3d 1527 (11th Cir. 1994)4

LiPuma v. Am. Express Co.,
406 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2005)4, 12, 13

Meyer v. Greene,
710 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2013)9

Perez v. Asurion Corp.,
501 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (S.D. Fla. 2007)5, 13

Ressler v. Jacobson,
822 F. Supp. 1551 (M.D. Fla. 1992).....12

Strube v. Am. Equity Inv. Life Ins. Co.,
226 F.R.D. 688 (M.D. Fla. 2005).....4, 6, 13

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....15

Yang v. Focus Media Holding Ltd.,
No. 11 Civ. 9051, 2014 WL 4401280 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2014).....14

Statutes and Rules

PSLRA, 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7).....16

Fed. R. Civ. P.

Rule 23(a)16
Rule 23(b)(3).....16
Rule 23(c)(2)(B).....15, 16
Rule 23(e).....1, 4, 5, 15

Other Authorities

W. Rubenstein, A. Conte, & H. Newberg, *4 Newberg on Class Actions*
(4th ed. 2010).....5
